were converted to proportion of the control value, so the response
in the dose-response function was displayed as the reduction in
newborn production in comparison to the control group, at a given
aniline concentration.

64
C.B.de

los
Santos

et
al./A

quatic
Toxicology

163
(2015)

60–70

Table 1
Model parameters and sensitivity analysis. S: whether parameter accounts for stochasticity or not (y: yes, n: not). Q: estimated quality of the empirical knowledge used to set the parameter value: 1 for low certainty (value taken
from similar Gammarus species), 2 for medium certainty (value taken for G. locusta but with some degree of uncertainty), 3 for high certainty (value taken for G. locusta supported by laboratory and/or field observations). Relative
change in mean annual abundance after parameter change by ±10% (S+ and S–) are given from the sensitivity analysis. A value of 1 means that the corresponding model output has changed by 10%. Sensitivities larger than or
equal to 1.12% are shown in bold, meaning a change in the model output greater than the coefficient of variation of the baseline model.

Parameter Definition Units Reference value S Q Source + 10% value –10% value S + S−

m1 Daily background mortality probability day−1 0.015 ± 0.001 y 2 [1] 0.0165 0.0135 −0.5 −0.1
m2 Density-dependent mortality probability m2 ind−1 day−1 0.0001 n 1 [2] 0.00011 0.00009 −1.4 +1.1
d Total daily distance in the spatial grid m 1 ± 1 y 1 [3] 1.1 0.9 0 0
Lmat Length of maturation mm 7 n 3 [4] 7.7 6.3 −2.3 +2.2
b1 Parameter brood size equation – −1.328 n 3 [1] −1.4608 −1.1952 0.8 +1.2
b2 Parameter brood size equation – 2.848 n 3 [1] 3.1328 2.5632 +2.2 –2.2
b3 Parameter brood size equation – 0.1647 y 3 [1] 0.18117 0.14823 +0.2 −0.9
d1 Parameter brood development time equation – 9.857 n 2 [1] 10.8427 8.8713 −9.9 +7.5
d2 Parameter brood development time equation – −2.409 n 2 [1] −2.6499 -2.1681 +4.2 –7.9
s1 Parameter embryo survival equation – 75.99 n 1 [6] 83.589 68.391 +0.3 −1.5
s2 Parameter embryo survival equation – −0.43 n 1 [6] −0.473 -0.387 +0.3 +0.9
s3 Parameter embryo survival equation – 15 n 1 [6][7] 16.5 13.5 +1.0 −1.9
Lini Length at birth mm 1–1.5 y 3 [1] 1.1–1.65 0.9–1.35 −0.1/0.0 −0.3/−0.3
Tbet Time between broods day 2–3 y 1 [8][9] 2.2–3.3 1.8–2.7 +0.1/ +1.1 +0.3/ +1.3
Lmax Maximum body length for females mm 14.59 n 3 [1] 16.049 13.131 +4.1 −4.0
r Individual growth rate day−1 0.012 n 3 [1] 0.0132 0.0108 +2.6 −3.0
Topt Optimum temperature for growth ◦C 20 n 3 [1] 22 18 +0.4 −1.8
Tmax Maximum temperature for growth ◦C 24 n 2 [4] 26.4 21.6 + 1.3 –4.9
Tmin Minimum temperature for growth ◦C 11 n 2 [4] 12.1 9.9 −1.5 +1.9

[1] Neuparth et al. (2002), [2] Van den Brink et al. (2007), [3] Elliott (2003), [4] Costa and Costa (1999), [5] Welton and Clarke (1980), [6] Pöckl and Humpesch (1990), [7] Neuparth (1999), [8] Sutcliffe (2010), and [9] Iribarne et al.
(1995).

C.B. de los Santos et al. / Aquatic Toxicology 163 (2015) 60–70 65

Fig. 2. Simulated density of amphipod Gammarus locusta for a year.

2.6. Exposure scenarios and analysis of time to recovery

Ten aniline exposure scenarios were defined by the full com-
bination of two concentrations (0.5 and 2.5 �g L−1) and different
exposure times (5, 10, 15, 20, and 25 days), plus the reference
or zero-toxicant scenario. These times of exposure were selected
based on the persistence (half-life) of aniline, which is ca. 15 days
(Cunha and Santos, 2013). Exposure to aniline was initiated on the
first day of the year and the population was simulated for 3 years,
using 5 stochastic model runs for each scenario.